DocuSign Envelope ID: 3F3B18C2-6647-47B2-8CE0-A4479801BFAB

~ GREATER ORLANDO

AVIATION AUTHORITY

May 20, 2022

Mr. Frank Mena

Chief Executive Officer
Swissport SAUSA, LLC
227 Fayetteville Street

9 Floor

Raleigh, NC 27601

Re: This Third Amendment to Space/Use Agreement by and between the Greater Orlando
Aviation Authority and Swissport SAUSA, LLC (“Amendment”)
Effective: June 1, 2022

Dear Mr. Mena:

Reference is made to the Space/Use Agreement (the “Agreement”) dated April 4, 2020
by and between the Greater Orlando Aviation Authority (“GOAA”) and Swissport SAUSA,
LLC (“Company”). Capitalized terms contained in this letter and not otherwise defined herein
shall have the definitions contained in the Agreement.

Pursuant to Paragraph 10 of the Agreement, amendments to the Agreement may be made
by a revision of Attachment A and executing a numbered and dated letter of amendment. Enclosed
please find revised Attachment A and Exhibits A and B to Attachment A, setting forth the new terms
and conditions of the Agreement. All other provisions of the Agreement not changed by this
Amendment shall remain in effect and shall be binding upon the parties. The Agreement is hereby
amended as follows:

A-1 SPACE TO BE OCCUPIED — See Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein.

A-2 SPACE RENTAL CHARGE - See Exhibit B attached hereto and incorporated herein.
A-5 SECURITY DEPOSIT - See Exhibit B attached hereto and incorporated herein.

A-6 TURN-IN FEE - See Exhibit B attached hereto and incorporated herein.

Please indicate your agreement to the foregoing on behalf of the Company by signing this
Amendment in the space provided below. The parties acknowledge that the Agreement is hereby
amended to reflect the space shown on the revised Exhibits A and B to Attachment A hereof.

ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO:
GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION SWISSPORT SAUSA, LLC
AUTHOR!TY 7, Kevin Thibault DocuSigned by: pocuSigned by
»/f tet Jun 20 2022 5:01 PM Frank Muna ATSISY 71
By: ) DocuSign, By: _ 14923BBDFTB7462. 81D17FC29F8F427...
Kevin J. Thibault, P.E. Name: Frank Mena Glenn Erb
Chief Executive Officer Title: President Chief Financial Officer
Date: Date:
Anna Farmer 13 June 2022
ATTEST: /1) o s 13 June 2022
By: DocuSign.

Anna Farmer
Assistant Secretary

Orlando Intarnational Airport | One leff Fugua Boulevard, Orlando, Florida 32827-4399 | 407.825.2001 | orlandeairports.net



DocuSign Envelope ID: 3F3B18C2-6647-47B2-8CE0-A4479801BFAB

ATTACHMENT A

SPACE/USE AGREEMENT

SWISSPORT SAUSA, LLC

A-1. Space to be Occupied

Refer to Exhibit "A" to Attachment A.

A-2.  Space Rental Charge
Refer to Exhibit "B" to Attachment A.

A-3. Term
The Initial Term of use and occupancy permitted under this Agreement will commence on
December 1, 2019 (the "Effective Date") and expire on September 30, 2020. Renewal term shall
be for a period of twelve months commencing October 1, subject to all rights of renewal and

termination set forth herein.

A-4. Insurance Requirements

In accordance with Authority’s policy and procedures the minimum coverage required is:

Automobile liability $1,000,000 or $5,000,000 if AOA access required.
Commercial General Liability $1,000,000 or $5,000,000 if AOA access required.
Workers Compensation As required by the laws of Florida.

Employer’s Liability Not less than $100,000 "each accident”, $500,000

“disease-policy limit" and $100,000 "disease-policy —
each employee”

Evidence of current coverage is to be kept on file with the Authority or its designated agents.

A-5. Amount of Security Deposit

Refer to Exhibit "B" to Attachment A.

A-6. Amount of Turn-In Fee

Refer to Exhibit "B" to Attachment A.

Rev. 03.16.2021



DocuSign Envelope ID: 3F3B18C2-6647-47B2-8CE0-A4479801BFAB

A-7. Utility & Service Charges

Utility/Service | Company | Authority | Comments
.~ Service provided by Authority and included in the
v
Electricity terminal rental rate.
Telephone v Company responsibility.
Water v Service provided by Authority and included in the
terminal rental rate.
Sewer v Service provided by Authority and included in the
terminal rental rate.
itorial v Service provided by Authority and included in the
Janitoria terminal rental rate.
Trash Removal v Service provided by Authority and included in the
terminal rental rate.
Pest Control v Serv]ce provided by Authority and included in the
terminal rental rate.

The Utility and Service Charges provided by Authority shall mean those areas in the Terminal.
Space at the Airport, but not in the Terminal that are leased hereunder are not be included in
services provided by Authority.

A-8.  Special Conditions

The "Space to be Occupied” shall be used exclusively for the services authorized under the Greater
Orlando Aviation Authority Permit Agreement No. 2288, dated October 1, 2020 ("Permit") and for
no other purpose. In the event the Permit is terminated or the Permittee is no longer providing the
services authorized by the Permit, then notwithstanding the provisions of Paragraph A-3 of this
Attachment A, this Agreement shall simultaneously terminate, and Company shall vacate the
Occupied Space within five (5) calendar days.

Rev. 03.16.2021



DocuSign Envelope ID: 3F3B18C2-6647-47B2-8CE0-A4479801BFAB

€40 | 39vd

30 0¢-90-¢c0¢ ‘A3d

JTvOS Ol 1ON

ﬁ_.\. &
MY(‘& g }ru.ﬂ o.mw
& ey £y u
Jemmge)
= i
=y |

i
ISV
28y - 2
M_ ﬂ.t

¥.9%"L0'90M’LOSVY'0080°VIO
‘d3a1dNO00 39 Ol 30VdS

10-90-¢20¢ ‘INILO3443

L 13ATT
90 ONIM 10 3AISHIV

140441l
TVYNOILVYNHILNI OANVYTHO
—.OO§=

ALRIOHLNYV NOILVIAV
OANVRIO d31VRIO

O11 'VSNVS LYOdSSIMS
ININIFHOV ISN IOVdS
V LNJWHOVLLlV Ol .V.. 1lIg9IHX3




DocuSign Envelope ID: 3F3B18C2-6647-47B2-8CE0-A4479801BFAB

€ 40 ¢ 39vd 10 0¢-G0-¢¢0¢ ‘A3d

JTvOS Ol 1ON

LS
23 % M
3
& vsy - L €8y
X T
et -’
Lo A LSy 5
¥ X
- 3

0LL¥ LOCLMP0SY 0080°VIO
¢y L0 CIM P0SY'0080°VIO
‘d31dNd20 39 Ol 30VdS

10-90-¢20¢ :INILOI443

L0 13NTT
¢l ONIM 0 3dISHIV

140441l
TVYNOILVYNHILNI OANVYTHO
—.OO§:

ALRIOHLNV NOILVIAV
OAdNVTRIO ¥3LVRO

= v
= Ty = "
N
™
o _ Y PR [= u W_
5
= = Dl D) 4
_
A A oo
= |
@ = Al N
T ..U \-
| LS
. p i \\\

O11 'VSNVS LY0dSSIMS
ININTFHOV ISN IOVdS
V LNJWHOVLLlV Ol .V.. 1lIg9IHX3




DocuSign Envelope ID: 3F3B18C2-6647-47B2-8CE0-A4479801BFAB

€ 40 € 39vd

10 0¢-90-¢c0c ‘AJd

JTvOS Ol 1ON

69€8°€0°0SZ'STLN0080°VIO
‘d31dNd00 39 OL 30VdS

10-90-¢20¢ :INILOI443

TVH1INIO HLNOS INOZ
JAISNVT TVNINY3F1L HLHON

140ddIv

TVNOILYNYHALNI OANVTHO

:OO_\/_:

ALRIOHLNV NOILVIAV

OAdNVTRIO ¥3LVRO

L

T

A | W |

L QA I

4

c0l
65E€8

O11 'VSNVS LY0dSSIMS
ININIFHOV ISN IOVdS

V LNJWHOVLLlV Ol .V.. 1lIg9IHX3




DocuSign Envelope ID: 3F3B18C2-6647-47B2-8CE0-A4479801BFAB

10 02-G0-220¢ Aoy

00°500°'L $ 994 ul-uin] 9-vy
00'006'vZ $ usodaq Aunoas G-y
G2'628'L $ 00 LS6'S6 $ ‘wejsAs buiyq jeroueuly ino ojul passjus usym buipuno. o} anp Apybls Liea Aew syunowy ab Jleyd |ewuay wumam r AT
G2'628'L 00'LS6'€6 - L6V [4:}] |erol
GL'EZY'L 00°'G80°LL 0L A |2Z/L/9 00°zoL 65€8°€0°0SZ'STLIN'0080'VIO
- - 06°80¢€ OLLY LOZLM #0SV'0080'VIO
G2'182'9 00°'GL€'SL oSt A |22/L/9 gLyl 2¢LY'LOZLM YOSY'0080°VIO
GZ'vel 00'L6Y'L L6Y A |22/L/9 0L'96V 7L9% LO'90M #0SV'0080'VIO

abieyd Ajlyiuopy| 8biey)d jenuuy Y0 pasojouaun paso[ou3l Xe] a1eq uoneodo
(PepNIoUI 10U Xe} Seles sjqeanddy) 2oeds Jo sse|n Aq 4S paidnadQ aq 01 9deds |-y

U9y
00°¢ 0G'L91
pasojouaufn pasojouy

L202-L0-0L 43 ¢ZAd - 4Sd S9ey |ewusy

011 'YSNVS LIOdSSIMS
ININIIFJOV ISN IIVdS

Y INJNHOV1lYVY Ol .9. 1I9IHX3




